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csr î^r sttt ’t  *r? ip r  ?rr fe : t f t t  -j t r T 'T  
% i j s  i t  3 ’WHT ^ t »T% |

s f t tfto «jhr : t o  ¥T T

sfr * f a r r  * t t t  ir ®rft ^  t o f a r  m r  f m 
^  ^  t  f r  t t  % $ 5  $ ?  fc tfr  c t t

* ?ift s r  * m  sftr an^r ^  ^  

W>\ *P T ffi a ftr  W  %  ar*TT *T? t o  5TT 
s F F ^ F T r  Swpn: ^ t t  ?

®ft f5 ro ra r« i 5|*r  : t o  ^ t ^ r ^tht

«T fS  f a f f  % ^ T f T ^ j f T  
% t o  ?W X  *T ST7 =3% $  I afft

^  ?r?r tf t  £ t*  ft f r  f  si ^

^  trqr f j^ r f  af^rsr ar«n% % m  ^ r ^ f t  I  

^ r  ir ^ r  ^ r  t  ^  T f t  ^ t̂ t% *t ^
SR ct, ITT eft T T  *Ft *T cTScTT I

jett $ s r t  1 1

4 aft ^ t  a r r e t o ;  ^ t i  sr^T^r ^  

t  «r*T w  *T ^ft fT5T# |, 
s n r c to r  % f t ,  ^ r r | ^ r  % i ^  ^

S frfq t^  I  f5Tf| 3 T ^ T ^  5TRT ^t ^ 
% jpimr Tfctr |  iranl srfrsr ^r?r % 

t o  i *n? * p t  f s r ^ f ^  ^

?fr w r  ?rqr 1 1  f * r  ?ft»r 
|  f^r w m  %  ^ t ? t  = W  s r #  | t  

ksr % ^TT^r s rtT  sfr ^  ^ r f t
*r»rn ft w r qrf?ft f  ^  ^ f f  %
t o #  t o r r r  « tt sr*r #  f ^ r » r  1 1  

Election o f  Secretary General o f  U. N. O.

*1503. SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN : 
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 
be plrased to state :

(a) whether U Thant has made it clear 
that he will not seek re-election to the post of 
See retary-General of the United Nations aftei 
his ptrsrru term expires ;

(b) whether some candidates aie already 
in the held for this post ; and

(c) whether India also wants to contest for 
the post ?

THE DEPUTY M INISTER IN  THE 
M INISTRY O F EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) : (a) and 
(b). Yes, Sir.

(c) N u ,S u .

SHRI G. K. C1IADRAPPAN : ‘No’ means 
that India is not contesting for the Secre- 
tarv-Generalship of the United Nations. Since 
it is an important post and whoever will be 
holding the post will wield very big political 
influence in world matters, what is the policy 
of the Government in regard to this matter ? 
I want to know whether we have taken any 
diplomatic initiative in this matter.

SHRI SURENDRAPAL SINGH : This 
is a very important oflficc to which there is a 
proposal to elect an incumbent. As regards 
India’s decision, about out own candidature,
I  have said ‘no’ in the main reply. Consulta­
tions are going on between various Members on 
this matter and we are also being consulted ; we 
are in touch with a number of countries and 
a decision will be taken at the right time.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN : May I 
know whether the Government of India will 
try to take diplomatic initiative with the 
Afro-Asian countries and the Latin American 
countries to get elected a Secretary General 
who will be more or less to our liking ?

tfHE M INISTER OF EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS (SHRI SWARAN SINGH) ; In
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this matter a lot of informal consultations take 
place and when the election comes to the 
General Assembly, it is more or less a formal 
afTair.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: We will sup­
port y o u .. .(Interruptions)

SHRI SWARAN SIN G H : Your support 
will not hrlp me much. In this matter there 
is a lot of consultation and the Secuiity 
Council has also first to agree, which means 
that the permanent members have first to 
evolve a consensus. So, it is not just anybody 
being elected by a majority of votes.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : Some time back 
there was a consensus among several countries 
to confer this post of Secretary-General on 
our External Affairs Minister, Mr. Swaran 
Singh. What was the reaction on the Govern­
ment to that ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : It is a little 
embarrassing for me to say anything, but I 
am not a candidate at all.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : Ills name was 
not proposed foimally, but there was a con­
sensus. What is the reaction of the Govern­
ment of India to that ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : I have myself 
fust to agree before there is anybody’s reac­
tion.

SHRI H. N. MUKERJEE : In view of the 
very important office of the Secretary General 
being now open to election, may I know if 
the Government has brought it before the 
world forum that the present incumbent, by 
his calculated connivance in the tragedy and 
horror perpetrated in Bangla Desh by the 
Pakistan Government, has put himself out of 
bounds ? India, I expect, is pulling her 
weight in this mattei, just as India has given 
the first Jawaharlal Nehru Award for Inter­
national Understanding to U Thant. May I 
know whether the Government of India are 
telling the world community about the de­
fault of this particular gentleman, and by 
that way trying to bring into the picture the 
Perspective in which the election of the Secre­
tary-General should take place ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : U Thant, 
Secretary-General, has already made a very

clear statement that he is not a candidate. 
So, there is no point in our trying to highlight 
that aspect which the hon. Member has 
mentioned We may not agree with the 
assessment made by an international civil 
servant, but we should be very careful in 
adopting our attitude. International civil 
servants have got difficult duties to perform, 
and it may not perhaps be wise to make this 
type of statement.

Anti-Indian B. B. C. Broadcasts Re. 
Bangla D esh Refugees

\
*1505. SHRI M UKHTIAR SINGH 

MALIK :
SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO : 
SHRI N. SHIVAPPA :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 
be pleased to state :

(a) whether the B. B. C. has been broad­
casting anti-Indian piogrammcs regarding 
refugees of Bangla Desh during the last three 
months ;

(b) if so, the particulars thereof ; and

(0  the stt ps. taken or proposed to be taken 
by Government in this tegaid ?

THE DEPUTY M INISTER IN  THE 
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) : (a) 
Bioadly speaking, B. B. coverage of the 
problem of Bangla Desh refugees has riot been 
anti-Indian.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

V isit o f Foreign Parliam entary Delega-
tions to India and Bangla Desh

*1508. SHRI RAMSHEKHAR PRASAD 
SIN G H : Will the Minister of EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether a number of patliamentary 
delegations from various countries visited 
India and Bangla Desh to have a knowledge 
of the situation that had arisen out of the 
heavj* influx of refugees from Bangla Desh : 
and

(b)' if so, how many delegations and from 
which countries and what was their impres­
sion ?




